
City/County: Sampling Date:
Sampling Point

Slope (%):
NWI Classification:

Are climatic/hydrologic conditions of the site typical for this time of the year?
Are vegetation , soil , or hydrology significantly disturbed?

Are vegetation , soil , or hydrology naturally problematic?
(If needed, explain any answers in remarks)

Hydrophytic vegetation present? Is the sampled area within a wetland?
Hydric soil present?

Indicators of wetland hydrology present? If yes, optional wetland site ID:

Remarks: (Explain alternative procedures here or in a separate report.)

Primary Indicators (minimum of one is required; check all that apply)

Describe recorded data (stream gauge, monitoring well, aerial photos, previous inspections), if available:

Remarks:

2

The wetland surrounds an ephemeral stream. A high water table was observed at 4 inches.

(includes capillary fringe)

Field Observations:
Surface water present?
Water table present?
Saturation present?

Depth (inches):Yes
Depth (inches):

4

Y

Yes

Yes

Depth (inches):

Sparsely Vegetated Concave 
Surface (B8)

WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM - Northcentral and Northeast Region

Recent Iron Reduction in Tilled 
Soils (C6) 

Sediment Deposits (B2)

Inundation Visible on Aerial 
Imagery (B7)

Presence of Reduced Iron (C4) 

Oxidized Rhizospheres on 
Living Roots (C3) 

Other (Explain in Remarks) 

Water Marks (B1)
Saturation (A3)

Saturation Visible on Aerial Imagery 
(C9)

Iron Deposits (B5)

HYDROLOGY

Microtopographic Relief (D4)
FAC-Neutral Test (D5) 

Algal Mat or Crust (B4)
Drift Deposits (B3)

Indicators of 
wetland 

hydrology 
present?

Drainage Patterns (B10)
Surface Soil Cracks (B6)

Thin Muck Surface (C7) 

High Water Table (A2)
Surface Water (A1)

Secondary Indicators (minimum of two 
required)

Shallow Aquitard (D3)
Geomorphic Position (D2)

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Y

Y
Y

Aquatic Fauna (B13)
Water-Stained Leaves (B9)

The sample point is located in an alder thicket fringing an ephemeral stream within a mixed conifer forest.

Y

Hydrogen Sulfide Odor (C1) 
Crayfish Burrows (C8)

Stunted or Stressed Plants (D1)

Moss Trim Lines (B16)
Dry-Season Water Table (C2)

Marl Deposits (B15) 

(If no, explain in remarks)
Are "normal 
circumstances" present?

46.604761
Soil Map Unit Name: 303E

Long.: -92.353639Lat.: Datum:0 - 2%

CR144b1W
SPPProject/Site:

Applicant/Owner:

CL

Enbridge State:
5/19/2014Carlton

MN
Investigator(s): CPF/DGL Section, Township, Range:

DepressionLandform (hillslope, terrace, etc.): Local relief (concave, convex, none):

US Army Corps of Engineers Northcentral and Northeast Region



50/20 Thresholds

Tree Stratum
1 Sapling/Shrub Stratum
2 Herb Stratum
3 Woody Vine Stratum
4
5 Dominance Test Worksheet
6
7
8 (A)
9

10 (B)
= Total Cover

(A/B)

1 Prevalence Index Worksheet

2 Total % Cover of:
3 OBL species x 1 =
4 FACW species x 2 =
5 FAC species x 3 = 
6 FACU species x 4 =
7 UPL species x 5 =
8 Column totals (A) (B)
9 Prevalence Index = B/A = 

10
= Total Cover

Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators:
Rapid test for hydrophytic vegetation

X Dominance test is >50%
1 X Prevalence index is ≤3.0*
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

= Total Cover

1
2
3

4

5

= Total Cover

Remarks: (Include photo numbers here or on a separate sheet)

Y

Hydrophytic 
vegetation 
present?

*Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology must be 
present, unless disturbed or problematic

Definitions of Vegetation Strata:
Tree - Woody plants 3 in. (7.6 cm) or more in diameter at 
breast height (DBH), regardless of height.
 

Sapling/shrub - Woody plants less than 3 in. DBH and 
greater than 3.28 ft (1 m) tall.

Herb - All herbaceous (non-woody) plants, regardless of 
size, and woody plants less than 3.28 ft tall.

Woody vines - All woody vines greater than 3.28 ft in 
height.

205

4

100.00%

1.95

4

15

10
0

Tree Stratum      Plot Size ( 30

Populus tremuloides

0
0
45
140
20

)
Absolute 
% Cover

Dominant 
Species

Indicator 
Status

15 Y
 

FAC
 

 

 
 

Y

 
 
 

 
 

FACW

15

Sapling/Shrub 
Stratum

     Plot Size ( 15 )
Absolute 
% Cover

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

  

Dominant 
Species

Indicator 
Status

Alnus incana 70

  

 

 

 
  

70

Herb Stratum       Plot Size ( 5 )
Absolute 
% Cover

Dominant 
Species

Indicator 
Status

Ranunculus sceleratus 15 Y OBL

 
  

 
 

 
 

Saxifraga pensylvanica 5 Y OBL
  
  

Woody Vine 
Stratum

     Plot Size (

 

30 )
Absolute 
% Cover

Dominant 
Species

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

0

 

 

 

 

  
  

20

  

 

Sampling Point: CR144b1WVEGETATION - Use scientific names of plants

Morphogical adaptations* (provide 
supporting data in Remarks or on a 
separate sheet)

0

  

 

 

 

Indicator 
Status

Number of Dominant 
Species that are OBL, 
FACW, or FAC:

Percent of Dominant 
Species that are OBL, 
FACW, or FAC:

Total Number of Dominant 
Species Across all Strata:

70
20

  

105
0
0

The wetland is dominated by speckled alder with sparse vegetation below.

Problematic hydrophytic vegetation* 
(explain)

50%20%

4
14
3

35
8

 

 

 
 

  
 

US Army Corps of Engineers Northcentral and Northeast Region



Profile Description:  (Describe to the depth needed to document the indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.)

% %

90 10

Indicators for Problematic Hydric Soils:

Histosol (A1) 2 cm Muck (A10) (LRR K, L, MLRA 149B
Histic Epipedon (A2) Coast Prairie Redox (A16) (LRR K, L, R)
Black Histic (A3) 5 cm Mucky Peat or Peat (S3) (LRR K, L, R)
Hydrogen Sulfide (A4) Dark Surface (S7) (LRR K, L
Stratified Layers (A5) Polyvalue Below Surface (S8) (LRR K, L)
Depleted Below Dark Suface (A11) Thin Dark Surface (S9) (LRR K, L)
Thick Dark Surface (A12) Loamy Gleyed Matrix (F2) Iron-Manganese Masses (F12) (LRR K, L, R)
Sandy Mucky Mineral (S1) Depleted Matrix (F3) Piedmont Floodplain Soils (F19) (MLRA 149B)
Sandy Gleyed Matrix (S4) Redox Dark Surface (F6) Mesic Spodic (TA6) (MLRA 144A, 145, 149B)
Sandy Redox (S5) Depleted Dark Surface (F7) Red Parent Material (F21)
Stripped Matrix (S6) Redox Depressions (F8) Very Shallow Dark Surface (TF12)

Other (Explain in Remarks)

*Indicators of hydrophytic vegetation and weltand hydrology must be present, unless disturbed or problematic

Restrictive Layer (if observed):

Remarks:

Color (moist)

5/8 M CC

Bright redox features were observed in red clay. Soils meet hydric indicator F21, Red Parent Material.

Polyvalue Below Surface 
(S8) (LRR R, MLRA 149B)
Thin Dark Surface (S9) 
(LRR R, MLRA 149B
Loamy Mucky Mineral (F1) 
(LRR K, L)

Dark Surface (S7) (LRR R, MLRA 
149B)

Depth (inches):
YHydric soil present?

Hydric Soil Indicators:

Type:

18

Sampling Point: CR144b1WSOIL

*Type: C=Concentration, D=Depletion, RM=Reduced Matrix, CS=Covered or Coated Sand Grains                                                      
**Location: PL=Pore Lining, M=Matrix

Loc**
Remarks

Hue_2.5YR

Depth 
(In.)

Matrix

Hue_7.5YR 3/3

Color (moist) Type*

Redox Features
Texture

US Army Corps of Engineers Northcentral and Northeast Region


