## WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM - Northcentral and Northeast Region

Project/Site: SPP Cit	y/County: Carlton	Sampling Date: 5/19/2014
Applicant/Owner: Enbridge	S	tate: MN Sampling Point CR144b1W
Investigator(s): CPF/DGL		ection, Township, Range:
Landform (hillslope, terrace, etc.): Depression		relief (concave, convex, none): CL
	ng.: <u>-92.353639</u>	Datum:
Soil Map Unit Name: <u>303E</u>	his times of the supero	NWI Classification:
Are climatic/hydrologic conditions of the site typical for t Are vegetation, soil, or hydrology	significantly d	[☑] (If no, explain in remarks) isturbed? Are "normal
Are vegetation $\Box$ , soli $\Box$ , or hydrology Are vegetation $\Box$ , soli $\Box$ , or hydrology		
(If needed, explain any answers in remarks)		
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS		
Hydrophytic vegetation present? Y	Is the sampled a	rea within a wetland? Y
Hydric soil present? Y		
Indicators of wetland hydrology present? Y	If yes, optional we	etland site ID:
Remarks: (Explain alternative procedures here or in a se	eparate report.)	
The sample point is located in an alder thicket	fringing an ephemo	eral stream within a mixed conifer forest.
HYDROLOGY		
		Secondary Indicators (minimum of two
Primary Indicators (minimum of one is required; check a	II that apply)	required)
	Stained Leaves (B9)	Surface Soil Cracks (B6)
	c Fauna (B13)	Drainage Patterns (B10)
	eposits (B15)	Moss Trim Lines (B16)
	en Sulfide Odor (C1)	Dry-Season Water Table (C2)
	ed Rhizospheres on Roots (C3)	<ul> <li>Crayfish Burrows (C8)</li> <li>Saturation Visible on Aerial Imagery</li> </ul>
	ice of Reduced Iron (C4	
	Iron Reduction in Tilled	
Inundation Visible on Aerial	26)	Geomorphic Position (D2)
<b>o i i i</b>	uck Surface (C7)	Shallow Aquitard (D3)
	Explain in Remarks)	Microtopographic Relief (D4)
Surface (B8)		FAC-Neutral Test (D5)
Field Observations:		
Surface water present? Yes	Depth (inches):	Indicators of
Water table present? Yes	Depth (inches):	4 wetland
Saturation present? Yes	Depth (inches):	2 hydrology
(includes capillary fringe)		present? Y
Describe recorded data (stream gauge, monitoring well,	aerial photos, previou	s inspections), if available:
Remarks:		
The wetland surrounds an ephemeral stream.	A high water table	was observed at 4 inches.

## **VEGETATION** - Use scientific names of plants

EGETATION - U	-		·				Sampling Poi 50/20 Thresholds		R144b1V
			۸be	olute	Dominant	Indicator	30/20 Thresholds	20%	50%
Tree Stratum	Plot Size (	30					Trac Strature		
Demulsie trems	Jaidaa			Cover	Species	Status	Tree Stratum	3	8
Populus tremu	loides			5	Y	FAC	Sapling/Shrub Stratum	14	35
							Herb Stratum	4	10
							Woody Vine Stratum	0	0
							Dominance Test Workshe	et	
							Number of Dominant		
							Species that are OBL,		
							FACW, or FAC:	4	(A)
							Total Number of Dominant		
							Species Across all Strata:		(B)
			<u> </u>	5 =	Total Cover				(D)
							Percent of Dominant		
							Species that are OBL,		
Sapling/Shrub		45	、 Abs	olute	Dominant	Indicator	FACW, or FAC:	100.00	<u>%</u> (A/E
Stratum	Plot Size (	15	) %C	over	Species	Status	,		· ·
					•				
Alnus incana				70	Y	FACW	Prevalence Index Worksh	eet	
							Total % Cover of:		
							OBL species 20 x 1	= 2	0
							FACW species 70 x 2	= 14	-0
							FAC species 15 x 3	= 4	5
							FACU species 0 x 4		
							UPL species $0 \times 5$		
							Column totals 105 (A)		
									<u>15</u> (B)
							Prevalence Index = B/A =	1.95	
				- 0	<ul> <li>Total Cover</li> </ul>				
							Hydrophytic Vegetation In		
Llark Chrotuna	Dist Cine (	-	、 Abs	olute	Dominant	Indicator	Rapid test for hydrophy	tic veget	ation
Herb Stratum	Plot Size (	5	) %C	over	Species	Status	X Dominance test is >50%	%	
Ranunculus so	celeratus			5	Y	OBL	X Prevalence index is ≤3.	0*	
Saxifraga pen				5	<u> </u>	OBL	Morphogical adaptation		de
Saxinaya pen	sylvanica			<u> </u>		ODL	supporting data in Rem		
									ni a
							separate sheet)		
							Problematic hydrophytic	c vegeta	tion*
			= $=$						
							(explain)		
								and hydrol	oav must
							*Indicators of hydric soil and wetle		ogy must
									ogy must
							*Indicators of hydric soil and wetle present, unless disturbed or prob	lematic	ogy must
							*Indicators of hydric soil and wetle present, unless disturbed or prob Definitions of Vegetation	lematic Strata:	
							*Indicators of hydric soil and wetle present, unless disturbed or prob Definitions of Vegetation Tree - Woody plants 3 in. (7.6 cm	Iematic Strata: a) or more	
							*Indicators of hydric soil and wetle present, unless disturbed or prob Definitions of Vegetation	Iematic Strata: a) or more	
							*Indicators of hydric soil and wetli present, unless disturbed or prob <b>Definitions of Vegetation</b> <b>Tree</b> - Woody plants 3 in. (7.6 cm breast height (DBH), regardless of	Strata: n) or more of height.	in diamet
							*Indicators of hydric soil and wetli present, unless disturbed or prob Definitions of Vegetation Tree - Woody plants 3 in. (7.6 cm breast height (DBH), regardless of Sapling/shrub - Woody plants let	Strata: n) or more of height.	in diamete
							*Indicators of hydric soil and wetli present, unless disturbed or prob <b>Definitions of Vegetation</b> <b>Tree</b> - Woody plants 3 in. (7.6 cm breast height (DBH), regardless of	Strata: n) or more of height.	in diamete
				20 =			*Indicators of hydric soil and wetli present, unless disturbed or prob <b>Definitions of Vegetation</b> <b>Tree</b> - Woody plants 3 in. (7.6 cm breast height (DBH), regardless of <b>Sapling/shrub</b> - Woody plants let greater than 3.28 ft (1 m) tall.	lematic Strata: n) or more of height. ss than 3 i	in diamete
							*Indicators of hydric soil and wetli present, unless disturbed or prob <b>Definitions of Vegetation</b> <b>Tree</b> - Woody plants 3 in. (7.6 cm breast height (DBH), regardless of <b>Sapling/shrub</b> - Woody plants lei greater than 3.28 ft (1 m) tall. <b>Herb</b> - All herbaceous (non-wood	lematic Strata: a) or more of height. ss than 3 i ly) plants, a	in diamete n. DBH ar
Woody Vine				20 =	Total Cover		*Indicators of hydric soil and wetli present, unless disturbed or prob <b>Definitions of Vegetation</b> <b>Tree</b> - Woody plants 3 in. (7.6 cm breast height (DBH), regardless of <b>Sapling/shrub</b> - Woody plants let greater than 3.28 ft (1 m) tall.	lematic Strata: a) or more of height. ss than 3 i ly) plants, a	in diamete n. DBH ar
,	Plot Size (	30	) Abs	olute	Dominant	Indicator Status	*Indicators of hydric soil and wetlipresent, unless disturbed or prob Definitions of Vegetation Tree - Woody plants 3 in. (7.6 cm breast height (DBH), regardless of Sapling/shrub - Woody plants leg greater than 3.28 ft (1 m) tall. Herb - All herbaceous (non-wood size, and woody plants less than	lematic <b>Strata:</b> a) or more of height. ss than 3 i ly) plants, i 3.28 ft tall.	in diamete n. DBH ar regardless
Woody Vine Stratum	Plot Size (	30	) Abs			Indicator Status	*Indicators of hydric soil and wetlipresent, unless disturbed or prob Definitions of Vegetation Tree - Woody plants 3 in. (7.6 cm breast height (DBH), regardless of Sapling/shrub - Woody plants les greater than 3.28 ft (1 m) tall. Herb - All herbaceous (non-wood size, and woody plants less than Woody vines - All woody vines g	lematic <b>Strata:</b> a) or more of height. ss than 3 i ly) plants, i 3.28 ft tall.	in diamete n. DBH ar regardles:
Stratum	, ,		) Abs % C	olute	Dominant		*Indicators of hydric soil and wetlipresent, unless disturbed or prob Definitions of Vegetation Tree - Woody plants 3 in. (7.6 cm breast height (DBH), regardless of Sapling/shrub - Woody plants leg greater than 3.28 ft (1 m) tall. Herb - All herbaceous (non-wood size, and woody plants less than	lematic <b>Strata:</b> a) or more of height. ss than 3 i ly) plants, i 3.28 ft tall.	in diamete n. DBH ar regardles:
Stratum	Plot Size (		) Abs % C	olute	Dominant		*Indicators of hydric soil and wetlipresent, unless disturbed or prob Definitions of Vegetation Tree - Woody plants 3 in. (7.6 cm breast height (DBH), regardless of Sapling/shrub - Woody plants les greater than 3.28 ft (1 m) tall. Herb - All herbaceous (non-wood size, and woody plants less than Woody vines - All woody vines g	lematic <b>Strata:</b> a) or more of height. ss than 3 i ly) plants, i 3.28 ft tall.	in diamete n. DBH ar regardless
	, ,		) Abs % C	olute	Dominant		*Indicators of hydric soil and wetlipresent, unless disturbed or prob Definitions of Vegetation Tree - Woody plants 3 in. (7.6 cm breast height (DBH), regardless of Sapling/shrub - Woody plants les greater than 3.28 ft (1 m) tall. Herb - All herbaceous (non-wood size, and woody plants less than Woody vines - All woody vines g	lematic <b>Strata:</b> a) or more of height. ss than 3 i ly) plants, i 3.28 ft tall.	in diamete n. DBH ar regardless
Woody Vine Stratum	, ,		) Abs % C	olute	Dominant		*Indicators of hydric soil and wetlipresent, unless disturbed or prob Definitions of Vegetation Tree - Woody plants 3 in. (7.6 cm breast height (DBH), regardless of Sapling/shrub - Woody plants les greater than 3.28 ft (1 m) tall. Herb - All herbaceous (non-wood size, and woody plants less than Woody vines - All woody vines g	lematic <b>Strata:</b> a) or more of height. ss than 3 i ly) plants, i 3.28 ft tall.	in diamete n. DBH ar regardless
Woody Vine Stratum	, ,		) Abs % C	olute	Dominant		*Indicators of hydric soil and wetlipresent, unless disturbed or prob Definitions of Vegetation Tree - Woody plants 3 in. (7.6 cm breast height (DBH), regardless of Sapling/shrub - Woody plants less greater than 3.28 ft (1 m) tall. Herb - All herbaceous (non-wood size, and woody plants less than Woody vines - All woody vines g height. Hydrophytic	lematic <b>Strata:</b> a) or more of height. ss than 3 i ly) plants, i 3.28 ft tall.	in diamete n. DBH ar regardless
Woody Vine Stratum	, ,		) Abs % C	olute Cover	Dominant Species		*Indicators of hydric soil and wetlipresent, unless disturbed or prob Definitions of Vegetation Tree - Woody plants 3 in. (7.6 cm breast height (DBH), regardless of Sapling/shrub - Woody plants less greater than 3.28 ft (1 m) tall. Herb - All herbaceous (non-wood size, and woody plants less than Woody vines - All woody vines g height. Hydrophytic vegetation	lematic Strata: a) or more of height. ss than 3 i ly) plants, 3.28 ft tall. reater than	in diamete n. DBH ar regardless
Stratum	, ,		) Abs % C	olute Cover	Dominant		*Indicators of hydric soil and wetlipresent, unless disturbed or prob Definitions of Vegetation Tree - Woody plants 3 in. (7.6 cm breast height (DBH), regardless of Sapling/shrub - Woody plants less greater than 3.28 ft (1 m) tall. Herb - All herbaceous (non-wood size, and woody plants less than Woody vines - All woody vines g height. Hydrophytic	lematic Strata: a) or more of height. ss than 3 i ly) plants, 3.28 ft tall. reater than	in diamete n. DBH ar regardles:

The wetland is dominated by speckled alder with sparse vegetation below.

SOIL									Sai	mpling Point: CR144b1W		
Profile	Description.	(Describe	to the	depth needed t	o documei	nt the ir	ndicator or	confirm	the absence	of indicators )		
Depth		Matrix			Redox F			00111111				
(ln.)	Color	Color (moist)		Color (m			Type*	Loc**	Texture	Remarks		
18	Hue_7.5YR	3/3	90	Hue_2.5YR	5/8	10	C	М	С			
								_				
			_					_				
			_									
	C=Concenti tion: PL=Por			n, RM=Reduce	d Matrix, C	S=Co	vered or Co	oated Sa	and Grains			
	Soil Indica		-wau	X				Indica	tors for Prob	blematic Hydric Soils:		
ingano								maiou				
	Histosol (A				yvalue Bel					0) ( <b>LRR K, L, MLRA 149B</b>		
	Histic Epipe Black Histic				) ( <b>LRR R,</b> n Dark Sur					edox (A16) ( <b>LRR K, L, R</b> ) at or Peat (S3) ( <b>LRR K, L, R</b> )		
	Hydrogen S				RR R, MLR					67) ( <b>LRR K, L</b>		
	Stratified La	ayers (A5)		— Loa	amy Mucky			D Po	lyvalue Belov	w Surface (S8) (LRR K, L)		
				e (A11) 🛄 (LR						ace (S9) ( <b>LRR K, L</b> )		
+	Thick Dark Sandy Muc				amy Gleye					e Masses (F12) ( <b>LRR K, L, R</b> ) Iplain Soils (F19) ( <b>MLRA 149B</b> )		
	Sandy Gley				dox Dark S					ΓA6) ( <b>MLRA 144A, 145, 149B</b> )		
	Sandy Red				pleted Darl			Red Parent Material (F21)				
	Stripped Ma Dark Surfa				dox Depres	ssions	(F8)	Very Shallow Dark Surface (TF12) Other (Explain in Remarks)				
	149B)									II INCINAINS)		
*Indica	tors of hydro	ophytic vege	etation	and weltand hy	drology m	ust be	present, u	nless dis	turbed or pro	oblematic		
Restric	tive Layer (i	f observed)										
Туре:								Hydri	nt? <u>Y</u>			
Depth (	(inches):											
Remar	ke.											
		eatures we	ere oh	served in red	I clav So	ils me	et hydric	indicat	or F21 Red	d Parent Material.		
Ding					1 oldy: 00		ot nyano	maioat				